



\$~35

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 23/2024**

**SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC BUILDINGS AMERICAS INC**

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Kanu Priya, Ms. Rachna Bishnoi,  
Mr. Saransh Vijay and Mr. Daksh  
Oberoi, Advocates.

versus

**ASSISTANT CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS**

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Harish Vaidyanathan Shankar,  
CGSC with Mr. Srish Kumar Mishra,  
Mr. Alexander Mathai Paikaday, Mr.  
Lakshay Gunawat and Mr. Krishnan  
V., Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

%

**02.05.2024**

**I.A. 9774/2024(seeking exemption)**

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Appellant shall file original, legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Disposed of.

**C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 23/2024**

4. The present appeal under Section 117A of the Indian Patents Act, 1970 [*'the Act'*] assails the order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2024 passed by the Assistant Controller of Patents and Designs, whereby the application of the



Appellant bearing no. 6956/DELNP/2014 has been rejected under Section 15 of the Act.

5. Issue notice. Mr. Srish Kumar Mishra, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent.

6. Written submissions, in response to the appeal, be filed within six weeks from today. Rejoinder submissions on behalf of Appellant, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

7. Re-notify on 09<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**MAY 2, 2024**

*d.negi*